

No. 98-

RECEIVED
HAND DELIVERED

IN THE

JAN 22 1999

Supreme Court of the United States
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
OCTOBER TERM, 1998 SUPREME COURT, U.S.

DONNIE F. COLLUM,

Petitioner,

v.

NEIL BURL CAIN, Warden
Louisiana State Penitentiary,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID W. HUTTON, JR.

Counsel of Record

115 West Madison St

Courthouse Square

Pulaski, TN 38478

(931) 363-6545

ANDRE LA PLACE

2762 Continental Drive

Suite 103

Baton Rouge, LA 70808

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	2
II. Lower Court Proceedings	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT	4
I. Petitioner’s Confessions Were Not Freely Given and Were Not Knowingly and Intelligently Made in Violation of <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i>	4
II. Petitioner Should Have Been Afforded the Benefit of Retroactivity of Law Which Was Enunciated by the Louisiana State Supreme Court While His Petition for Review Was on Direct Appeal	11
III. Retroactivity: Then and Now, <i>Griffith v.</i> <i>Kentucky</i> and <i>Teague v. Lane</i>	18
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 49 U.S. 407 (1990)	19
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24
<i>Collum v. Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 882 (1979)	29
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	17, 18, 21
<i>Gallegros v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	16
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	28
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	1, 16
<i>Hamilton v. Jones</i> , 907 F.2d 807, (8th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	20
<i>Hill v. Maloney</i> , 927 F.2d 2934 (1st Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	15, 16, 21
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	20
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. ___, (1997) (slip op., at 8)	28
<i>Liles v. Saffle</i> , 945 F.2d 333 (10th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	20, 21
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	23

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	1, 17, 18, 24, 25
<i>Perry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	26
<i>Pitts v. Cook</i> , 923 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	19, 25
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	19
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	21
<i>Stinger v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 299 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966)	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiley v. Pucket</i> , 969 F.2d 86 (5th Cir. 1992)	26
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	1
SUPREME COURT RULES:	
Rule 13	1
STATE CASES:	
<i>State v. Crosby</i> , 338 So. 2d 584 (La. 1976)	3
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 343 So. 2d 118 (La. 1977)	13

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State In Interest of Collum</i> , 365 So. 2d 1272 (La. 1979) . . .	11, 19
<i>State In Interest of Dino</i> , 359 So. 2d 586 (La. 1978) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>State In Interest of Leander Jones</i> , 360 So. 2d 1181 (La. 1978)	17, 27
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 343 So. 2d 722 (La. 1977)	16
STATE STATUTES:	
Louisiana Revised Statutes 13:1570(A)(5)	3
Louisiana Revised Statutes 14:30	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Louisiana's Youth Law: Rules and Practice</i> 35 La. L. Rev. 851, 856 (1975)	16
<i>The Coerced Confession Cases in Search of a Rationale</i> , 31 U. Chi. L. Rev. 313, 325 (1964)	10

The petitioner, Donnie Collum respectfully requests that this Court issue a Writ of Certiorari to review the decision of both the Louisiana Supreme Court and the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, entered on October 27, 1998.
